
2 
3 
4 

5 

Appropriation (1999/2000 
Financial Review) Act 2001 

Public Act 2001 No 2 
Date of assent 21 March 2001 

Commencement see section 2 

Contents 

Title 6 
Commencement 
Purpose 
Sanctioning of Order in CouncIl 
directing transfer of resources 
between classes of outputs 
Confirmation of unappropriated 
expenses and liabilities approved by 
Minister of Finance 

Validation of unappropriated 
expenses incurred by Crown Law 
Office in respect of Supervision and 
Conduct of Crown Prosecutions 
class of output in Vote Attomey
General 

Schedule 
Unappropriated expenses and liabilities 

for the year ended 30 June 2000 
confinned 

The Parliament of New Zealand enacts as follows: 

1 Title 
This Act is the Appropriation (1999/2000 Financial Review) 
Act 2001. 

2 Commencement 
This Act comes into force on the day after the date on which it 
receives the Royal assent. 

3 Purpose 
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This Act sanctions, confirms, and validates financial matters 
relating to the financial year ended on 30 June 2000. 
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4 Sanctioning of Order in Council directing transfer of 
resources between classes of outputs 
The Public Finance (Transfers Between OutputS) Order 2000 
(SR 20001112) is sanctioned. 

5 Confirmation of unappropriated expenses and liabilities 
approved by Minister of Finance 

(1) The incurring of expenses and liabilities approved by the 
Minister of Finance under section 12 of the Public Finance 
Act 1989 for the financial year ended 30 June 2000 and 
described in subsections (2) and (3) is confirmed. 

(2) The expenses and liabilities are the expenses and liabilities 
incurred in excess of appropriation by Parliament on the clas
ses of outputs, categories of benefit expenses, categories of 
other expenses, and categories of capital contributions to other 
persons or organisations shown in column 3 of the Schedule. 

(3) The approved expenses are shown in each case in column 4 of 
that schedule against the class of outputs, the category of 
benefit expense, or the category of other expenses for which 
the approval was given, and the approved liabilities are shown 
in each case in column 5 of that schedule against the category 
of capital contribution for which the approval was given. 

6 Validation of unappropriated expenses incurred by 
Crown Law Office in respect of Supervision and 
Conduct of Crown Prosecutions class of output in Vote 
Attorney-General 

(1) The incurring of expenses of $244,000 by the Crown Law 
Office for the financial year ended 30 June 2000 in the circum
stances set out in subsection (2) is validated. 

(2) The circumstances were that,-
(a) for the year ended 30 June 2000, the Crown Law Office 

incurred expenses of $21,643,000 against the appropri
ation for the class of output Supervision and Conduct of 
Crown Prosecutions in Vote Attorney-General; and 

(b) that amount exceeded by $244,000 the aggregate of the 
following amounts for expenses to be incurred for that 
year by the Crown Law Office on that class of output: 
(i) the amount appropriated by Parliament: 
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(ii) the amount in excess of appropriation approved 
by the Minister of Finance under section 12 of the 
Public Finance Act 1989. 
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Schedule s 5(2), (3) 

Unappropriated expenses and liabilities for the year ended 
30 June 2000 confirmed 

Column 1 
Administering 

department 

Column 2 

Vote 

Column 3 

Appropriation 

Column 4 

Expenses 
$(000) 

Ministry of Biosecurity Departmental output class (Mode B)

Specific Disease and Pest Responses Agriculture and 
Forestry 394 

Department for Courts Departmental output class (Mode B)-
Courts 

Crown Law 
Office 

Ministry of 
Defence 

Ministry of 
Economic 
Development 

Ministry of 
Education 

Ministry of 
Justice 

Collection or Enforcement of Fines and 
ClVll Debts 

Other expenses to be incurred by the 
Crown-

Abortion Supervisory Committee -

2,270 

Certifying Consultants Fees 35 
Children Young Persons and their Families 

Professional Costs 95 
Family Court Counselling and Professional 

Services 277 

Costs in Criminal Cases 14 

Attorney-General Departmental output classes (Mode B)

Legal Advice and RepresentatIOn 

Supervision and Conduct of Crown 
Prosecutions 

Defence 

Commerce 

Education 

Treaty 
NegotiatIOns 

Departmental output class (Mode B)

Management of Equipment Procurement 

Departmental output class (Mode B)

Registration and Provision of Statutory 
Information 

Departmental output class (Mode B)

Ministerial Services 

Non-departmental output classes

Curriculum Support 

School Transport 

Specialist Support Services 

Other expenses to be Incurred by the 
Crown-

Early Childhood Education 

Residual Management Unit Payments 
School Transport 

Secondary Education 

Other expenses to be incurred by the 
Crown-

Waikato-Tainui Interest 

142 

226 

2,280 

122 

13 

74 
1.353 

573 

1,115 

284 

2 

310 

105 
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Unappropriated expenses and liabilities for the year ended 
30 J one 2000 confirmed-continued 

Column 1 

Administering 
department 

New Zealand 
Defence Force 

Parliamentary 
Service 

The Police 

Senous Fraud 
Office 

Department of 
Work and 
Income 

40 

Column 2 

Vote 

Defence Force 

Parliamentary 
ServIce 

Police 

Serious Fraud 

Work and 
Income 

Column 3 

Appropriation 

Departmental output classes (Mode B)-
Military Policy Development, Coordination 

and Advice 
Naval Combat Forces 
Naval Support Forces 
Specialised Forces 
Fixed Wing Transport Force, 
Rotary Wing Transport Force, 
Operationally Deployed Forces 
Other expenses to be Incurred by the 

department-

Other 

Other expenses to be incurred by the 
Crown-

Members', Spouses' and Dependants', 
Former Members' and Spouses' Travel 

Party and Member support - New Zealand 
First 

Departmental output classe.1 (Mode B)-

Policy AdVice and Ministerial Support 
Policing Support to the Community 

through Partnerships, Education, Crime 
Prevention and Youth Programmes 

Public and Personal Security 

Departmental output class (Mode B)-
Investigation and Prosecution of Complex 

or Serious Fraud 

Departmental output class (Mode B)-

Services to Minimise the Duration of 
Benefit Dependency and Unemployment 
and Move People into Work 

Benefits and other unrequited expenses-

Assistance for People Requiring Care 
Benefits Paid In Australia 
Community Wage 
Defence Force Allowance 
Di,abllity Allowance 
Domestic Purposes Benefit 
Independent Youth Benefit 
Invalids Benefit 
New Zealand Superannuation 
Orphan's/Unsupported Child's Benefit 
Special Annuities 

Special Needs Grant 

Column 4 Column 5 

Expenses Liabilities 
$(000) $(000) 

62 
2,159 

106 
80 

573 
63 

217 

12,500 

170 

38 

96 

573 
5,630 

19 

209 

68 
804 

5,411 
1,037 

993 
6,373 

91 
1,474 

241 
43 

2 
662 



2001 No 2 
Appropriation (1999/2000 

Financial Review) Act 2001 Schedule 

Unappropriated expenses and liabilities for the year ended 
30 June 2000 confirmed-continued 

Column 1 Column 2 
Administering 

department Vote 

Department of Work and 
Work and Income-
Income- continued 
continued 

Department of Veterans' 
Work and Affairs 
Income 

7 November 2000 

14 November 2000 

20 March 2001 

21 March 200 I 

Column 3 

Appropriation 

Tenure Protection Allowance 

Traming Incentive Allowance 

Widows Benefit 

Capital contributIOn to other persons or 
orgallisations-

Community Services Card Reimbursements 

Recoverable Assistance 

Benefits and other llnreqlllted expenses-

Interest Concessions Land and Buildings 

Medical Treatment 

Veterans Pem,ion 

Legislative history 

Introduction (Bill 77-1) 

First reading 

Second reading, third reading 

Royal assent 

This Act is administered in the Treasury, 

Column 4 Column 5 
Expenses Liabilities 
$(000) $(000) 

5 

434 

92 

2 

2,225 

12 

238 

5 
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