

# Appropriation (1999/2000 Financial Review) Act 2001

Public Act 2001 No 2
Date of assent 21 March 2001
Commencement see section 2

#### Contents

1	Title	6 Validation of unappropriated
2	Commencement	expenses incurred by Crown Law
3	Purpose	Office in respect of Supervision and
4	Sanctioning of Order in Council	Conduct of Crown Prosecutions
	directing transfer of resources	class of output in Vote Attorney-
	between classes of outputs	General
5	Confirmation of unappropriated	
	expenses and liabilities approved by	
	Minister of Finance	Schedule
		Unappropriated expenses and liabilities
		for the year ended 30 June 2000
		confirmed

### The Parliament of New Zealand enacts as follows:

#### 1 Title

This Act is the Appropriation (1999/2000 Financial Review) Act 2001.

### 2 Commencement

This Act comes into force on the day after the date on which it receives the Royal assent.

### 3 Purpose

This Act sanctions, confirms, and validates financial matters relating to the financial year ended on 30 June 2000.

### 4 Sanctioning of Order in Council directing transfer of resources between classes of outputs

The Public Finance (Transfers Between Outputs) Order 2000 (SR 2000/112) is sanctioned.

### 5 Confirmation of unappropriated expenses and liabilities approved by Minister of Finance

- (1) The incurring of expenses and liabilities approved by the Minister of Finance under section 12 of the Public Finance Act 1989 for the financial year ended 30 June 2000 and described in subsections (2) and (3) is confirmed.
- (2) The expenses and liabilities are the expenses and liabilities incurred in excess of appropriation by Parliament on the classes of outputs, categories of benefit expenses, categories of other expenses, and categories of capital contributions to other persons or organisations shown in column 3 of the Schedule.
- (3) The approved expenses are shown in each case in column 4 of that schedule against the class of outputs, the category of benefit expense, or the category of other expenses for which the approval was given, and the approved liabilities are shown in each case in column 5 of that schedule against the category of capital contribution for which the approval was given.

### 6 Validation of unappropriated expenses incurred by Crown Law Office in respect of Supervision and Conduct of Crown Prosecutions class of output in Vote Attorney-General

- (1) The incurring of expenses of \$244,000 by the Crown Law Office for the financial year ended 30 June 2000 in the circumstances set out in subsection (2) is validated.
- (2) The circumstances were that,—
  - (a) for the year ended 30 June 2000, the Crown Law Office incurred expenses of \$21,643,000 against the appropriation for the class of output Supervision and Conduct of Crown Prosecutions in Vote Attorney-General; and
  - (b) that amount exceeded by \$244,000 the aggregate of the following amounts for expenses to be incurred for that year by the Crown Law Office on that class of output:
    - (i) the amount appropriated by Parliament:

(ii) the amount in excess of appropriation approved by the Minister of Finance under section 12 of the Public Finance Act 1989.

### Schedule s 5(2), (3) Unappropriated expenses and liabilities for the year ended 30 June 2000 confirmed

Ministry of E Agriculture and Forestry	Vote Biosecurity Courts Attorney-General	Appropriation  Departmental output class (Mode B)— Specific Disease and Pest Responses  Departmental output class (Mode B)— Collection or Enforcement of Fines and Civil Debts  Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—  Abortion Supervisory Committee — Certifying Consultants Fees Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs Family Court Counselling and Professional Services Costs in Criminal Cases	2,270  35  95  277  14	Liabilities \$(000)
Agriculture and Forestry  Department for	Courts	Specific Disease and Pest Responses  Departmental output class (Mode B)—  Collection or Enforcement of Fines and Civil Debts  Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—  Abortion Supervisory Committee – Certifying Consultants Fees  Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs  Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	2,270 35 95 277	
Forestry  Department for		Departmental output class (Mode B)— Collection or Enforcement of Fines and Civil Debts Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown— Abortion Supervisory Committee – Certifying Consultants Fees Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	2,270 35 95 277	
		Collection or Enforcement of Fines and Civil Debts  Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—  Abortion Supervisory Committee – Certifying Consultants Fees  Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs  Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	35 95 277	
Courts	Attorney Canaral	Civil Debts  Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—  Abortion Supervisory Committee – Certifying Consultants Fees  Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs  Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	35 95 277	
	Attornay Canaral	Crown— Abortion Supervisory Committee – Certifying Consultants Fees Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	95 277	
	Attornay Canaral	Certifying Consultants Fees Children Young Persons and their Families Professional Costs Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	95 277	
	Attornay Canaral	Professional Costs Family Court Counselling and Professional Services	277	
	Attornov Congrel	Services		
	Attornay Canaral	Costs in Criminal Cases	14	
	Attornay Canaral			
	Attorney-General	Departmental output classes (Mode B)—		
Office		Legal Advice and Representation	142	
		Supervision and Conduct of Crown Prosecutions	226	
Ministry of I	Defence	Departmental output class (Mode B)—		
Defence		Management of Equipment Procurement	2,280	
	Commerce	Departmental output class (Mode B)—		
Economic Development		Registration and Provision of Statutory Information	122	
	Education	Departmental output class (Mode B)—		
Education		Ministerial Services	13	
		Non-departmental output classes—		
		Curriculum Support	74	
		School Transport	1,353	
		Specialist Support Services	573	
		Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—		
		Early Childhood Education	1,115	
		Residual Management Unit Payments	284	
		School Transport	2	
		Secondary Education	310	
Ministry of Justice	Treaty Negotiations	Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—		
		Waikato-Tainui Interest	105	

# Unappropriated expenses and liabilities for the year ended 30 June 2000 confirmed—continued

Column 1 Administering	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4 Expenses	Column 5 Liabilities
department	Vote	Appropriation	\$(000)	\$(000)
New Zealand	Defence Force	Departmental output classes (Mode B)—		
Defence Force		Military Policy Development, Coordination and Advice	62	
		Naval Combat Forces	2,159	
		Naval Support Forces	106	
		Specialised Forces	80	
		Fixed Wing Transport Forces	573	
		Rotary Wing Transport Forces	63	
		Operationally Deployed Forces	217	
		Other expenses to be incurred by the department—		
		Other	12,500	
Parliamentary Service	Parliamentary Service	Other expenses to be incurred by the Crown—		
		Members', Spouses' and Dependants', Former Members' and Spouses' Travel	170	
		Party and Member support - New Zealand First	38	
The Police	Police	Departmental output classes (Mode B)—		
		Policy Advice and Ministerial Support	96	
		Policing Support to the Community through Partnerships, Education, Crime Prevention and Youth Programmes	573	
		Public and Personal Security	5,630	
Serious Fraud	Serious Fraud	Departmental output class (Mode B)—		
Office		Investigation and Prosecution of Complex or Serious Fraud	19	
Department of Work and	Work and	Departmental output class (Mode B)—		
Income	Income	Services to Minimise the Duration of Benefit Dependency and Unemployment and Move People into Work	209	
		Benefits and other unrequited expenses—		
		Assistance for People Requiring Care	68	
		Benefits Paid in Australia	804	
		Community Wage	5,411	
		Defence Force Allowance	1,037	
		Disability Allowance	993	
		Domestic Purposes Benefit	6,373	
		Independent Youth Benefit	91	
		Invalids Benefit	1,474	
		New Zealand Superannuation	241	
		Orphan's/Unsupported Child's Benefit	43	
		Special Annuities	2	
		Special Needs Grant	662	

## Unappropriated expenses and liabilities for the year ended 30 June 2000 confirmed—continued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4 Expenses \$(000)	Column 5 Liabilities \$(000)
Administering department	Vote	Appropriation		
Department of	Work and Income— continued	Tenure Protection Allowance	5	
Work and Income—		Training Incentive Allowance	434	
continued		Widows Benefit	92	
		Capital contribution to other persons or organisations—		
		Community Services Card Reimbursements		2
		Recoverable Assistance		2,225
Department of	Veterans'	Benefits and other unrequited expenses—		
Work and	Affairs	Interest Concessions Land and Buildings	12	
Income		Medical Treatment	238	
		Veterans Pension	5	

### Legislative history

7 November 2000	Introduction (Bill 77–1)
14 November 2000	First reading
20 March 2001	Second reading, third reading
21 March 2001	Royal assent

This Act is administered in the Treasury.